International Core Journal of Engineering Volume 12 Issue 4, 2026
ISSN: 2414-1895 DOI: 10.6919/ICJE.202604_12(4).0053
500
Synergistic Mechanisms of Carbonated Bayer Red Mud in
Enhancing Chloride Binding Capacity of Cement-Based Materials
Yujie Song, Mifeng Gou*, Yanze Xiong, Jian Lu, Zhen Zhang, Hongxiao Chen,
Mingyang Xu
School of Materials Science and Engineering, Henan Polytechnic University, Jiaozuo, 454003,

under ambient temperature and pressure conditions. Subsequently, the filtrate was separated using a
vacuum filtration pump to obtain carbonated CBRM for standby use. CBRM was used as a
supplementary cementitious material to partially replace ordinary Portland cement (OPC), and the
resulting composite cementitious system was designated as the OPC-CBRM system. Cement (OPC)
and carbonated Bayer red mud (CBRM) were uniformly mixed according to the proportions shown
in Table 2, and designated as CBRM0, CBRM10, CBRM20, CBRM30, CBRM40, and CBRM50,
respectively. To ensure the mobility of the composite cementitious system, a water-to-binder ratio of
0.5 was used, and specimens were cured for 28 days in a standard curing room. The specimens cured
to the designated age were crushed and sieved through 1.18 mm and 0.3 mm sieves, respectively.
Particles with sizes between 0.3 mm and 1.18 mm were collected. The collected particles were mixed
uniformly and immersed in anhydrous ethanol for 72 hours to terminate hydration. The anhydrous
ethanol-treated particles were then dried in a vacuum oven for 24 hours and kept for standby use.
Table 2. Mix proportions of cement-carbonated Bayer red mud composite cementitious system
NO. Cement(%) CBRM(%) w/b
CBRM0 100 0 0.5
CBRM10 90 10 0.5
CBRM20 80 20 0.5
CBRM30 70 30 0.5
CBRM40 60 40 0.5
CBRM50 50 50 0.5
2.3 Preparation of Salt Solution
Different amounts of analytical-grade sodium chloride reagent were dissolved in 100 mL of deionized
water, respectively, and magnetically stirred in a water bath for 2 hours to prepare sodium chloride
solutions of different concentrations[15]. Other different salt solutions were prepared using the same